

Fuels Safety Division	Ref. No.: FS-131-08	Rev. No.:
Liquid Fuels Handling Code Adoption Document - Amendment	Date: June 16, 2008	Date:

IN THE MATTER OF: THE TECHNICAL STANDARDS AND SAFETY ACT, 2000, S.O. 2000, c. 16 (the "Act")

- and -

ONTARIO REGULATION 223/01 (Codes and Standards Adopted by Reference) made under the Act

- and -

ONTARIO REGULATION 217/01 (Liquid Fuels) made under the Act

Subject:	Written Notification Requirement for Permanent Closure
Sent to:	Posted on Web-Site and Distributed to Liquid Fuels Council and RRG

The Director of Ontario Regulation 217/01 (Liquid Fuels) pursuant to section 7 of Ontario Regulation 223/01 (Codes and Standards Adopted by Reference) hereby provides notice of the following:

The Liquid Fuels Handling Code Adoption Document published by the Technical Standards and Safety Authority, dated June 1, 2001, and amended on June 1, 2007 is further amended as follows:

Clause 2.4.2.2 is revoked and the following substituted:
 2.4.2.2. – Where an underground storage tank is removed permanently and the site no longer possesses petroleum storage tanks, the owner or authorization holder of a facility, the owner or authorization holder of the storage tank system, or the owner of the property on which the equipment is installed, as the case may be, shall

 (a) remove or make product-free the remainder of the system;
 (b) provide written notification to the Director, the Ministry of Environment and the local

municipality within 90 days of the removal of the equipment; and

- (c) comply with Clause 8.3.
- 2. Clause 3.4.2.2 is revoked and the following substituted:
 - 3.4.2.2 Where an aboveground storage tank is removed permanently and the site no longer possesses petroleum storage tanks, the owner or authorization holder of a facility, the owner or the authorization holder of the storage tank system, or the owner of the property on which the equipment is installed, as the case may be, shall
 - (a) remove or make product-free the remainder of the system;

(b) provide written notification to the Director, the Ministry of the Environment and the local

- municipality within 90 days of the removal of the equipment; and
- (c) comply with Clause 8.3.
- 3. This amendment is effective June 30, 2008.

Dated at Toronto this 16th day of June, 2008.

ORIGINAL SIGNED

John Marshall Director, Ontario Regulation 217/01 (Liquid Fuels) made under the *Technical Standards and Safety Act, 2000*

Background:

Clauses 2.4.2.2 (b) and 3.4.2.2 (b) were added as they were allowances included in the previous Liquid Fuels Handling Code and were simply omitted in the current code.